

02/24/2004 17:02 305-324-4959 JE DYARCE & ASSOC. Department of State 2/24/2004 2:54 PAGE 1/1 Hightham



PAGE 12

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Glenda E. Hood Secretary of State

February 24, 2004

JE OYARCE & ASSOCIATES

SUBJECT: SAN LUIS PUMAS FUTBOL CLUB, CORP. REF. W04050007359

We received your electronically transmitted document. However, the document has not been filed. Please make the following corrections and refax the complete document, including the electronic filing cover sheet.

You failed to make the correction(s) requested in our previous letter.

There is a dark line running through each page of your document of the right hand side and it is cutting off information.,

If you have any further quastions concerning your document, please call (850) 245-6934

Loriz Poole Document Specialist New Filings Section FAX Aud. #: H04000035904 Letter Number: 404A00011746

13ge- #

Division of Corporations - P.O. BOX 6327 - Tallahassee, Florida 32314

02/24/2004 17:02 305-324-4959 JE DYARCE & ASSOC.

(((H04000035904 3)))

ARTICLE OF INCORPORATION

OF

SAN LUIS PUMAS FUTBOL CLUB, CORP.

The undersigned incorporator hereby forms a corporation under Chapter 607 of the laws

🖡 - 👘 of the State of Florida.

ARTICLE I

NAME AND PRINCIPAL OFFICE

The name of the incorporation shall be:

SAN LUIS PUMAS FUTBOL CLUB, CORP.

The address of the principal office of this corporation shall be: 802 NW 173rd Terr.

Pembroke Pines, Florida 33029, and the mailing address of the Corporation shall be the same.

ARTICLE II

NATURE OF BUSINESS

The general nature of the business and objects and purposes proposed to be transacted and carried on by this corporation are to do any or all lawful activities or business permitted under the laws of the United States, the States of Florida or any other state, country, territory of nation and herein mentioned, as fully and to the same extent as natural persons might do, including, but not limited to, the following:

- i. Transact any and all lawful business.
- ii. Said corporation shall further have power:

To have perpetual succession by its corporate name; To sue and be sued, complain, and defend in its corporate name in all actions or

33gs. #

PAGE 02

04 FEB 24

PM L:

വ

PAGE 03

(((H04000035904 3)))

proceedings;

To have a corporate seal, which may be altered at pleasure, and to use the same by causing it, or a facsimile thereof, to be impressed, affixed, or in any other manner reproduced;

To purchase, take receive, lease, or otherwise acquire, own hold, improve, use, and otherwise deal in and with real property (including real estate development) or personal property or any interest in real or personal property, wherever situated;

To sell. convey, mortgage, pledge, create a security interest in, lease, exchange, transfer, and otherwise dispose of all or any part of its property and assets;

To lend money to, and use its credit to assist its officers and employees in accordance with Florida Statutes, Sect 607.0833;

To make contracts and guarantees and incur liabilities, borrow money at such rates of interest as the corporation may determine, issue its notes, bonds, and other obligations, and secure any of its obligations by mortgage or pledge of all or any of its property, franchises, and income;

To lend money for its corporation purpose, invest and reinvest its funds, and take and hold real and personal property as security of the payment of funds so loaned or invested;

To conduct its business, carry on its operations and have offices and exercise the powers granted by this act within or without this state;

To elect or appoint officers and agents of the corporation and define their duties and fix their compensation;

To make and alter bylaws, not inconsistent with its article of incorporation or with the laws of this

state, for the administration;

To make donations for the public welfare or for charitable, scientific, or

(((H04000035904 3))) educational purpose;

02/24/2004 17:02 305-324-4959 · . PAGE 04

(((H04000035904 3)))

To transact any lawful business which the shareholder shall find will be in aid of governmental policy;

To manufacture, purchase or otherwise acquire, and to own mortgage, pledge, sell, assign and transfer or otherwise dispose of, and to invent, trade, deal with goods, wares, merchandise and other personal and real property of every class description whatsoever;

To acquire, hold, own, dispose of and generally deal in grants, concessions, franchises, and contracts of every kind, to cause to be formed, to promote and to aid in any wa in the formation or any corporation, domestic or foreign;

To act as financial, business and purchasing agent for domestic and foreign corporations, individuals, partnerships, association, state governments and other bodies;

To have one or more offices, conduct its business and promote the object within and without the state of Florida, in other State, the District of Columbia, the territories, possessions and dependencies of the United State, and in foreign countries, without restriction as to place or amount;

To do all and everything necessary and proper for the accomplishment of any of the purpose or the attainment of any of the objects, or the furtherance or any of the powers enumerated in these articles of incorporation or any amendment hereof, necessary or incidental to the protection and benefit of the corporation, as principal agent, director, trustee or otherwise and, in general, either alone or in association with other corporations, firms or individuals, to carry on any lawful business necessary or incidental to the accomplishment of the purposes or the attainment of the objects, or the furtherance or such purposes or objects of the corporation, whether or not such business is similar in nature to the purpose and objects as set forth in these

Articles of Incorporation or any amendment hereof;

(((H04000035904 3)))

The foregoing paragraphs shall be constructed and enumerated both as objects and powers of the corporation, and it is hereby expressly provided that the foregoing enumeration of specific powers shall not be held to limit or restrict in any manner the powers of this corporation.

ARTICLE III

CORPORATE CAPITAL STOCK

The maximum number of shares of stock that this corporation is authorized to have outstanding at any one time is ONE HUNDRED (100.00) shares of common stock, each share having the par value of ONE DOLLAR (\$ 1.00).

i. All holders of shares of common stock shall be identical with each other in even respect and the holders of common shares shall be entitled to have unlimited voting rights on a shares and be entitled to one vote for each share on all matters on which Shareholders have the right to vote;

ii. All holders of shares of common stock, upon the dissolution of the Corporation,Shall be entitled to receive the net assets of the Corporation;

iii. No holder of shares of common stock of any class shall have any preemptive
right to subscribe to or purchase any additional shares of any class, or any bonds or convertible
securities of any nature; provided, however, that the Board of Director (s) may, in authorizing the
issuance of shares of stock of any class, confer any preemptive right that the Board of Director
(s) may deem advisable in connection with such issuance;

iv. The Board of Director (s) of the corporation may authorize the issuance from time

to time of shares of its stock of any class, whether now or hereafter authorized, or securities

PAGE 05

(((H04000035904 3)))

convertible into shares of its stock of any class, whether now or hereafter authorized, for such consideration as the Board of Director (s) may deem advisable, subject to such restrictions or limitations, if any, as may be set forth in the bylaws of the Corporation;

v. The Board of Director (s) of the Corporation may, by Restated Articles of
 Incorporation, classify or reclassify any unissued stock from time to time by setting or changing the preferences, conversions or other rights, voting powers, restrictions, limitations as to dividends, qualifications, or term or conditions of redemption of the stock.

ARTICLE IV

REGISTERED AGENT

The street of the initial registered office of the corporation shall be: 802 NW 173rd Ten Pembroke Pines, Florida 33029, and the name of the initial registered agent of the corporation at that address is Alejandro Caggiano.

<u>ARTICLE V</u>

TERM OF EXISTENSE

This corporation shall have perpetual existence, unless sooner dissolved in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. The date on which corporate existence shall begin is th date of incorporation.

(((H04000035904 3)))

ARTICLE VI

AMENDMENTS

The Corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in these Articles of Incorporation, or in any amendment hereto, or to add any provision to these Articles of Incorporation or to any amendment hereto, in any manner now or hereafter prescribed or permitted by the provisions of any applicable statutes of the State of Florida, and all rights conferred upon shareholders in these Articles of Incorporation or any amendment hereto are granted subject to this reservation.

<u>ARTICLE VII</u>

PRE-EMPTIVE RIGHT

Every shareholders, upon the sale for cash of any new stock of this corporation of the same kind, class or series as that which it already holds, shall have pre-emptive right to purchase its prorate share thereof, (as nearly as may be done without the issue of fractional shares), at the price at which it is offered to others.

ARTICLE VIII

INDEMNIFICATION

The corporation, upon a majority vote of the directors and shareholders, may indemnify director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation against any and all suits, claims, or judgments, including attorneys fees and costs, to the fullest extend permitted by law.

(((H04 000035904 3)))

PAGE 08

_(((H04000035904 3)))

<u>ARTICLE IX</u>

INITIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND INITIAL PRINCIPAL ADDRESSES

This corporation shall have one (1) director initially. The number of directors may be either increased or diminished from time to time by-laws, but shall never be less than one. The name and street addresses of the initial director (s) of the corporation are as follows:

ه به

President:

Alejandro Caggiano 802 NW 173rd Terr. Pembroke Pines, Fl 33029

Vice-President: Alejandro Caggiano 802 NW 173rd Terr. Pembroke Pines, Fl 33029 /

Secretary: Alejandro Caggiano 802 NW 173rd Terr. Pembroke Pines, FI 33029

Treasurer: Alejandro Caggiano 802 NW 173rd Terr. Pembroke Pines, Fl 33029

-

82/24/2004 17:02 305-324-4959 JE DYARCE & ASSOC.

(((H04000035904 3)))

ARTICLE XI

INITIAL SUBSCRIBERS-STOCKHOLDER AND ADDRESSES

NAMES

ADDRESS

PERCENTAGES OF SHARES

PAGE

09

Alejandro Caggiano

802 NW 173rd Terr. Pembroke Pines, Fl 33029

100 %

ARTICLE XII

INCORPORATOR

The names and street addresses of the incorporator to these Articles of Incorporation: Alejandro Caggiano, located at 802 NW 173rd Terr., Pembroke Pines, Fl 33029.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The undersigned to these articles of Incorporation has hereunto set

- their hand and seal on this 18th day of February, 2004.

Aletandr iggiano

ASSIGNMENT BY THE SOLE INCORPORATOR

PAGE 10

OF THE ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF

SAN LUIS PUMAS FUTBOL CLUB, CORP.

 Alejandro Caggiano as sole Incorporator, for value hereby assigns any and all rights it may have as such incorporator of the following:

Dated February 18th, 2004

ALEJANDRO CAGGIANO

tlejandro aggiano,

ACCEPTANCE OF REGISTERED AGENT

JE DYARCE & ASSOC.

DESIGNATED IN THE ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

-120. A

ALEJANDRO CAGGIANO, an individual residing in this state, having a business offices identical with the registered office of the corporation named below, and having been designated as the Registered Agent, in the above and foregoing Articles of Incorporation of SAN LUIS PUMAS FUTBOL CLUB, CORP., is familiar with and accepts the obligations of the position of registered Agent under Section 607.0505, Florida Statutes.

GGIANO

EB 24 PH 4: 52

PAGE